RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE THE DESIGNATION OF APPLICANT'S AGENT RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CHARLES LANTER, DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS, AS THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT'S AUTHORIZED AGENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING CERTAIN FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE DISASTER RELIEF ACT OR THE PRESIDENT'S DISASTER RELIEF FUND.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, designating Charles Lanter, Director of the Division of Grants and Special Programs, as the Urban County Government's authorized agent for the purpose of obtaining certain federal financial assistance under the Disaster Relief Act or the President's Disaster Relief Fund.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0177-19_MMM_X:\CASES\SAFETY\19-LE0001\LEG\00645962.DOCX